

---

---

No. 18-02345

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS (SCCRAP),  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent,*

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,  
*Intervenor.*

---

*Consolidated on Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

TEAM No. 22

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

    II. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....7

    I. SURFACE WATER POLLUTION VIA HYDROLOGICALLY CONNECTED  
    GROUNDWATER IS ACTIONABLE UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE  
    CONGRESS INTENDED THE STATUTE TO APPLY TO “ALL WATERS OF THE  
    UNITED STATES.” .....8

        A. The CWA Applies to Groundwater Because Both the EPA and the  
        Supreme Court Have Recognized that the Stated Purpose of the CWA  
        Requires a Broad Interpretation of the Statute.....10

        B. Multiple Circuit Courts Have Interpreted the CWA to Include  
        Groundwater .....12

    II. THE SEEPAGE OF ARSENIC FROM THE LITTLE GREEN RUN’S COAL ASH  
    IMPOUNDMENT CONSTITUTES THE DISCHARGE OF A POLLUTANT FROM A POINT  
    SOURCE BECAUSE IT MEETS THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF A POINT SOURCE  
    AND TO FIND OTHERWISE IMPROPERLY NARROWS THE SCOPE OF THE STATUTE.....14

        A. This Court Should Not Follow the Fourth Circuit’s Interpretation of the  
        CWA Because It Improperly Narrows the Scope of the Act and Fails to  
        Address the Act’s Stated Purpose .....15

        B. Coal Ash Is a Pollutant and the Majority of Courts Have Held that Coal  
        Ash Ponds Constitute a “Point Source” As Defined by the CWA .....17

            1. The runoff from coal ash ponds has been recognized as a pollutant by  
            both the courts and the EPA and should be viewed as a point source .....17

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| 2. Coal ash deposits constitute a “point source” as defined by the CWA. ....  | 19         |
| III. FERC’S DECISION TO APPROVE COMGEN’S REVISED FERC RATE SCHEDULES<br>NO. 1 AND NO. 2 WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....  | 21         |
| A. FERC Did Not Properly Balance Consumer and Investor Interest When<br>Approving ComGen’s Rate Schedules .....   | 21         |
| B. FERC Did Not Properly Consider ComGen’s Directors’ Duty to Monitor<br>the Little Green Run Impoundment .....   | 24         |
| IV. SCCRAP’S POSITION IN THE FERC PROCEEDING TO DISALLOW THE RECOVERY<br>RATES OF ALL OR A PORTION OF THE COSTS INCURRED BY COMGEN IN<br>REMIEDIATING THE LITTLE GREEN RUN IMPOUNDMENT IS NOT AN<br>UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING UNDER THE FIFTH OR FOURTEENTH<br>AMENDMENTS ..... | 25         |
| A. ComGen Cannot Recover Its Cost to Relocate the Coal Ash from the Little<br>Green Run Impoundment Because It Is A Non-Recurring Cost Not “Used<br>and Useful” in the Provision of Utility Service .....   | 25         |
| B. ComGen Is Not Entitled to Profits.....   | 27         |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 28         |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | Appendix A |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>   |                |
| <i>Bluefield Water Works &amp; Improvement Co. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 679 (1923).....     | 22             |
| <i>Cape Fear River Watch, Inc. v. Duke Energy Progress, Inc.</i> ,<br>25 F. Supp. 3d 798 (E.D.N.C. 2014)..... | 8              |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 317 (1986).....   | 7              |
| <i>Conant v. United States</i> ,<br>786 F.2d 1008 (11th Cir. 1986) (per curiam).....                          | 12             |
| <i>Consol. Coal Co. v. Costle</i> ,<br>604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979) .....                                     | 19             |
| <i>Dague v. Burlington</i> ,<br>935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991).....   | 15, 19         |
| <i>Electric Co. v. Galveston</i> ,<br>258 U.S. 388 (1921).....  | 27, 28         |
| <i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> ,<br>297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....                              | 21             |
| <i>FCP v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> ,<br>315 U.S. 575 (1942).....  | 22, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Fed. Power Com. v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> ,<br>320 U.S. 591 (1944).....                                     | 21             |
| <i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Larson</i> ,<br>641 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Idaho 2009) .....                    | 17             |
| <i>Knoxville v. Knoxville Water Co.</i> ,<br>212 U.S. 1 (1909).....   | 27             |
| <i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> ,<br>496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) .....                      | 13             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>N. Cal. River Watch v. Mercer Fraser Co.</i> ,<br>No. 04-4620, 2005 WL 2122052 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2005) ..... | 9             |
| <i>Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> ,<br>765 F.2d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....                                    | 25            |
| <i>NEPCO Municipal Committee v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com.</i> ,<br>668 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....      | 26            |
| <i>Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> ,<br>633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011) .....                     | 13            |
| <i>Rapanos v. United States</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....  | 9, 12, 13, 16 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> ,<br>903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018) .....                           | 15            |
| <i>United States v. Bailey</i> ,<br>571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009) .....  | 13            |
| <i>United States v. Banks</i> ,<br>115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997) .....  | 13            |
| <i>United States v. Cundiff</i> ,<br>555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009) .....   | 13            |
| <i>United States v. Donovan</i> ,<br>661 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2011) .....  | 13            |
| <i>United States v. Earth Scis., Inc.</i> ,<br>599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) .....                                | 11, 14, 19    |
| <i>United States v. Gerke</i> ,<br>464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006) .....   | 13            |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,<br>467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006) .....  | 13            |
| <i>United States v. Lucas</i> ,<br>516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008) .....   | 13            |
| <i>United States v. Pozsgai</i> ,<br>999 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1993) .....  | 13            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 121 (1985).....                          | 9, 11         |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> ,<br>521 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2008) .....                                   | 13            |
| <i>United States v. TGR Corp.</i> ,<br>171 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1999).....                                      | 12            |
| <i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> ,<br>887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018) .....        | 15            |
| <i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> ,<br>399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....         | 17            |
| <i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> ,<br>493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....                                 | 8             |
| <i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> ,<br>141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015) ..... | <i>passim</i> |

**STATUTES:**

|                                   |               |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2012).....  | 21            |
| 16 U.S.C. § 824(b) (2012) .....   | 1             |
| 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b) (2012) .....  | 1             |
| 16 U.S.C. § 842(a) (2012).....    | 21            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....      | 1             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012).....      | 1             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (2012).....   | 9, 12, 14, 15 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) (2012) .....  | 16            |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) (2012) .....  | 8             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) (2012) ..... | 8             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) (2012) ..... | 14, 17, 19    |

D.C. Code § 29-306.31 .....24

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A309.211 .....18

**REGULATIONS:**

33 C.F.R. § 328.3 (2012) .....8

40 C.F.R. 232.2 (2012) .....8

**FEDERAL REGISTER:**

66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (Jan. 12, 2001) .....10, 11, 19

80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015) .....18

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:**

Sen. Conf. Rep. No.92-1236, 92d Cong., 2d Sess.,  
*reprinted in* (1972) U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News .....11
